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12.1
3GPP™ Work Item Description

For guidance, see 3GPP Working Procedures, article 39; and 3GPP TR 21.900.
Comprehensive instructions can be found at http://www.3gpp.org/Work-Items
Title:
New Work Item on Dedicated Core Networks for GERAN
Acronym:DECOR-GERAN

Unique identifier:

NOTE:
If this is a RAN WID including Core and Perf. part, then Title, Acronym and Unique identifier refer to the feature WI. Please tick (X) the applicable box(es) in the table below:

	This WID includes a Core part
	X

	This WID includes a Performance part
	


1
3GPP Work Area

	X
	Radio Access

	X
	Core Network

	
	Services


2
Classification of WI and linked work items
2.0
Primary classification
This work item is a …

	
	Study Item (go to 2.1)

	
	Feature (go to 2.2)

	X
	Building Block (go to 2.3)

	
	Work Task (go to 2.4)


NOTE:
Core, Performance and Testing parts of RAN WIs are usually Building Blocks.
If you are in doubt, please contact MCC.
2.1
Study Item

	Related Work Item(s) (if any]

	Unique ID
	Title
	Nature of relationship

	
	
	


Go to §3.

2.2
Feature
	Related Study Item or Feature (if any)

	Unique ID
	Title
	Nature of relationship

	
	
	


Go to §3.

2.3
Building Block

	Parent Feature (or Study Item)

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	640046
	Dedicated Core Networks
	23.060

	640046
	Dedicated Core Networks
	23.401


This work item is … 
	
	Stage 1 (go to 2.3.1)

	
	Stage 2 (go to 2.3.2)

	X
	Stage 3 (go to 2.3.3)

	
	Test spec (go to 2.3.4)

	
	Other (go to 2.3.5)


2.3.1
Stage 1

	Source of external requirements (if any)

	Organization
	Document
	Remarks

	
	
	


Go to §3.

2.3.2
Stage 2
	Corresponding stage 1 work item

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	
	
	


	Other source of stage 1 information

	TS or CR(s)
	Clause
	Remarks

	
	
	



If no identified source of stage 1 information, justify: 
Go to §3.

2.3.3
Stage 3
	Corresponding stage 2 work item (if any)

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	
	
	


	Else, corresponding stage 1 work item

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	
	
	


	Other justification

	TS or CR(s) or external document
	Clause
	Remarks

	
	
	



If no identified source of stage 2 information, justify: 

Go to §3.

2.3.4
Test spec

	Related Work Item(s)

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	
	
	


Go to §3.

2.3.5
Other
	Related Work Item(s)

	Unique ID
	Title
	Nature of relationship
	TS / TR

	
	
	
	


Go to §3.

2.4
Work task
	Parent Building Block

	Unique ID
	Title
	TS

	
	
	


3
Justification

To cope with market demand for providing various services over mobile networks, network operators need to accommodate devices and customers of different characteristics, such as machine type applications/devices, best effort packet applications, smartphones, MVNO, etc. These different groups of customers and devices may have different requirements towards the operator’s network in terms of necessary optional features, traffic characteristic support, availability, congestion management, signalling and user plane data usage, etc. Operators foresee that the variety of devices/customers will continue to increase. Under specific conditions, one cost effective mechanism for operators is to create separate dedicated core networks consisting of specialized core network elements/resources that are designed and deployed to meet the requirements of a certain group of devices/customers. One such certain group are Internet of Things type devices which have their own unique characteristics such as delay tolerant, deployed en masse, comparatively small pay load etc.  By creating separate dedicated core networks, the network availability and/or redundancy requirements can be met easily. Also, creating separate core networks enables independent scaling or specific feature provisioning for specific user or traffic types and isolating specific users and traffic from each other.  

To ensure broad application of markets and customers, such dedicated core networks need to support both future and previous device releases. SA2 has been discussing the necessary solution and agreed stage 2specifications [1-3].
References:

[1]
TS 23.401, “General Packet Radio Service (GPRS) enhancements for Evolved Universal Terrestrial Radio Access Network (E-UTRAN) access; Stage 2”.
[2]
3GPP TS 23.060: "General Packet Radio Service (GPRS); Service description; Stage 2".
[3]
3GPP TS 23.236: "Intra-domain connection of Radio Access Network (RAN) nodes to multiple Core Network (CN) nodes; Stage 2".

4
Objective

4.1
Objective of SI or Core part WI or Testing part WI
The objective of this work item is to specify the necessary changes in stage-3 GERAN specifications in order to support the Dedicated Core Networks (DCN) feature as defined in referred stage 2 specifications [1-3].

The work will have the following impact to the rerouting procedure as defined in 3GPP TS 48.008 and TS 48.018:

· New DCN Selection function/procedure description and behavior

· Gb interface signaling to support DCN selection (SGSN) and MS redirection at GPRS Attach and RAU procedure

· A interface signaling to support DCN selection (MSC) and MS redirection at IMSI Attach and LAU procedure
The work will have no impact to MS behavior or to MS signaling.

4.2
Objective of Performance part WI
NOTE:
Leave empty if the WI proposal does not contain a RAN performance part.
4.3
RAN time budget proposal

NOTE:
For WIs/SIs under RAN WG5 leadership this section is not filled out. Otherwise:
For a not yet approved WI/SI the rapporteur has to fill out the last row of the table(s) below up to the target date of the WI/SI (if necessary add further tables): Indicate the number of time units (1 TU ~ 2h), i.e. one value for each session/field. If no time unit is needed, leave the field empty.
For WI/SI already approved in the past, the tables below will no longer be updated in the WI/SI description (i.e. the tables reflect the status of the initial approval). But changes can be proposed in the status report of the WI/SI.

For WIs/SIs related to UMTS/LTE:
	RAN #72
Q3/2016
RAN #73

	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF

Perf
	R4RD Perf

	86
	86
	95
	95
	95
	93
	80
	80
	80
	80

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	RAN #73
Q4/2016
RAN #74

	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF

Perf
	R4RD Perf
	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF Perf
	R4RD Perf

	86bis
	86bis
	95bis
	95bis
	95bis
	93bis
	80bis
	80bis
	80bis
	80bis
	87
	87
	96
	96
	96
	94
	81
	81
	81
	81

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	RAN #74
Q1/2017
RAN #75

	R1L
	R1U
	R2L
	R2U
	R2J
	R3
	R4RF

Core
	R4RD Core
	R4RF

Perf
	R4RD Perf

	88
	88
	97
	97
	97
	95
	82
	82
	82
	82

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


L: LTE, U: UMTS, J: Joint, RD: RRM/demodulation
For WIs/SIs related to NR:
	RAN #72
Q3/2016
RAN #73

	R1N
	R2N
	R3N
	R4N

	86
	95
	93
	80

	
	
	
	


	RAN #73
Q4/2016
RAN #74

	R1N
	R2N
	R3N
	R4N
	R1N
	R2N
	R3N
	R4N

	86bis
	95bis
	93bis
	80bis
	87
	96
	94
	81

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


	RAN #74
Q1/2017
RAN #75

	R1N
	R2N
	R3N
	R4N

	88
	97
	95
	82

	
	
	
	


For WIs/SIs related to GERAN:
	RAN #72
Q3/2016
RAN #73

	R6

	1

	1


	RAN #73
Q4/2016
RAN #74

	R6

	2

	1


	RAN #74
Q1/2017
RAN #75

	R6

	3

	


NOTE:
In case further explanation of the time budget proposal is needed, then please explain this below.

additional comments to the time budget proposal:
5
Service Aspects

6
MMI-Aspects

7
Charging Aspects

8
Security Aspects

9
Impacts

	Affects:
	UICC apps
	ME
	AN
	CN
	Others

	Yes
	
	
	x
	x
	

	No
	x
	x
	
	
	x

	Don't know
	
	
	
	
	


10
Expected Output and Time scale

	New specifications [If Study Item, one TR is anticipated]

	Spec No.
	Title
	1st rsp. WG
	2nd rsp. WG(s)
	Presented for information at plenary#
	Approved at plenary #
	Comments

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	


NOTE:
If this is a RAN WID including Core and Perf. part, then all new Core part specs have to be listed first and then all new Perf. part specs. Indicate "Core part" or "Perf. part" under Comments for each spec.
By default a new specs can only be new for one of both parts.

	Affected existing specifications  [None in the case of Study Items]

	Spec No.
	CR
	Subject of the CR
	Approved at plenary#
	Comments

	TS 48.008
	
	
	RAN #74
	

	TS 48.018
	
	
	RAN #74
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


NOTE:
If this is a RAN WID including Core and Perf. part, then all new Core part specs have to be listed first and then all new Perf. part specs. Indicate "Core part" or "Perf. part" under Comments for each spec.
If an existing spec is affected by both (Core part and Perf. part), then it has to be listed twice with appropriate approval dates.
11
Work item rapporteur(s)
Johansson, Nicklas 
Ericsson LM


Nicklas.Johansson@ericsson.com
12
Work item leadership

3GPP RAN WG6
NOTE:
If this is a RAN WID including Core and Perf. part, then this WG specifies the WG leading the Core part.
RAN WG4 is by default leading the Perf. part.
13
Supporting Individual Members
	Supporting IM name

	Ericsson LM

	Intel

	Orange

	MediaTek Inc.

	Nokia
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v1.13.2: adds tdoc header
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v1.5.0: includes comments made at TSGs#23 (Phoenix)

v1.4.0: offered to SA#23 for approval
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DRAFT4 v1.3.0: 2004-03-09: Incorporation of comments from Leaders list
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